Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Rider House Limited 02796826
t/a Rider House Care Centre
In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Diision, 902 of 2016
Companies Court
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Smith Joseph P MclLean
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Tharnton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square No 1 Whitehall Riverside
London Whitehall Road, Leeds
EG2P 2Yti) LS1 4BN

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From To
(b) Insert date {b) 18 February 20186 (b} 17 August 2016
o
i U
Signed b ( —
Jont Admln‘s?trator
Dated 12 /4 Ji €

Contact Petails:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House fo
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you agive
will be visible to arar~t-

« AGFHE32!
14/09/2016

ASZ OMPANIES HOUSE

Dantel Smith
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

L.ondon
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFt4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref DRS/ZLC/BLA /TKM/E30200522 /PF7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reerganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spiningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (()161 953 6900
F+44 (0)161 953 8317
Dear Sirs grantthamten co uk

13 September 2016

Elder Homes Leeds LLP (t/a The Links)

Elder Homes Bradford Limited (t/a Duchess Gardens Care Centre)
Eilder Homes Bingley LLP (t/a St Ilves Disabled Care Centre)

Elder (UK) Limited {t/a Edensor Care Centre)

Rider House Limited (t/a Rider House Care Centre)

All In Administration {together “the Entities™)

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No’s 906, 904, 905, 868 & 902 of 2016 respectively

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admimnstrator of the above Entities with Dantel Smuth by
a qualifying floatng chargeholder on 18 February 2016, and 19 February 2016 for

Elder (UK) Litruted only, I now report on the progress of the admintstranions to

17 August 2016 and 18 August 2016 and attach

* Appendix A Form 2 24B, together with an account of our recetpts and payments for the
period from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016, and 19 February 2016 to 18 August
2016 for Elder (UK) Limited, and also for the whole of the admunustrations to date,

¢ Appendix B a statement of the remuneravon charged by the joint administrators m the
pertod 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016, and 19 February 2016 to 18 August 2016 for
Elder (UK} Limited, and a statement of expenses incurred 1n those periods,

e Appendix C 2n analysis of cur firm's time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9,

¢ Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request additonal information from the admuinistrator (Rule 2 484), and

» Appendx E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admmistrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

I am authorised by the Insolvency Practtioners Association and Joseph P McLean 1s
authorised by The Insttute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland to act as msolvency

practittoners

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an msolvency appomtment

Charterad Accountants
Grant Thomton UK LLP 1¢ a limited labikty parinership regrstered in England and Wales No OCA07742 Registered olfice Grant Thomton House Melton Street, ELston Square London NW1 2EP
A st of mermbers Is avalable from our registered office  Grant Thamton UK LLP 1s authansed and regulatad by the Finanaial Conduct Authorty
Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 2 member firm of Grant Thomton International Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member fimms are nat a workdwide parnership Senaces are dedverad by the member firms GTIL and
its member firms are nal agents of and de not cbigate ane another and are not bale for one ancther's acts or omissions A Est of personnel permitted by Grant Themten la accept appantments as
ah P 5 and of ther respe authonsing badies may be nspecied al the above address Pleasa sea granthemion co.k for further detals




14

15

32

33

In accordance with paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 o the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admunisteators are to be exercised by esther or both of them

This report should be read 1n conjunction with our Statement of proposals dated
12 Apnl 2016

Statutory information
The Entittes’ statutory detals are as follows

Registered numbers

Elder Homes Leeds LLP OC350106

Elder Homes Bradford Limited 06969657

Elder Homes Bingley LLP 0C349564

Elder (UK) Lumted 03010715

Rider House Lumited 02796826

Registered offices {for all entities) c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,

4 Hardman Square, Spmmningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Background to the Joint Administrators® appointment

The Entiies were mcorporated between 1993 and 2009 and are prncipally engaged
operating care homes for indrnduals requiring residential care, generally for eldetly service
users with nursing needs, but also for other client groups such as adults with learning
difficulties and mental health needs and young people with physical disabilittes  The entittes
are not part of a formal group structure (with the exception of Rider House Linuted, which s
a direct subsidiary of Elder (UK) Limuted), although they all share common directors and
shareholders (or members m respect of the Limited Liabilicy Partnerships)

The entittes form part of a wider informal group, ongmally operating ¢ 10 additional homes,
banked by a number of other lenders The whole group was ultimately owned and directed
by David Messenger A number of these other entities are also under the control of various
admirustrators

The Entities with therr associated trading names and chient focus are detaled below

Enriry Flomes Focus

Elder (UK) Luruted Edensor Care Centre Elderly residenttal and
nursing with dementia

Rider House Limuted Rider House Elderly residential and
nursing with dementia

Elder Homes Bradford Duchess Gardens Elderly residental and
Luruted nursmg with dementia




34

35

41

42

43

44

Flder Homes Teeds LLP The Links Learnung disabiity and
mental health

Elder Homes Bingley LLP St Ives Young person's disabled

Grant Thornton UK LLP (Grant Thornton) was first contacted by Santander UK plc
(Santander or the Bank), which holds a qualfying floating charge over the assets of the
Entives, in January 2016 with a view to assisting the Bank m placing the Entittes into
adrmumistiation i kght of winding up petiions 1ssued by HM Revenue & Custormns

Having considered all the options, the Bank concluded that the most appropriate option for
the financial underperformance of the Enuties and was for them to be placed into
admumstration and subsequently, on 18 February 2016 and 19 February 2016, made the direct
appointment of admitustrators m accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Progress report
Appointment of professional advisors
We engaged the following professionals to assist in the admimstrations

e Chrste & Co — agents instructed to assist with the sales process,

+ Addleshaw Goddaid LLP — solicitors instructed to assist wath the appomtment process,
and to provide legal advice on vartous matters during the course of the admunistrations
including drafung sale contracts, employment law advice and dealing with ad-hoc quertes,

o JLT Specualty Limtted (JET) — to ensure appropriate msurance cover was mamtained for
the administration pertods, and

s Allsop LLP — auctioneets mnstructed to assist with the sale of St Ives (a freehold property
owned by Elder Homes Bingley LLP)

Actions undertaken immediately upon appointment

Our analysts, 1 conjunction with Chustie and Co, indicated that in all cases values were likely
to be enhanced by pursuing sales of the bustnesses as going concerns rather than as freehold
property sales following closure (despite the relative poor trading performance at certain
homes), thus there was a clear case for trading the businesses wath a view to execuung going-

concern sales

On 18 February 2016, the staff at all homes (with the exception of Elder (UK) Limited) were
addressed to advise of the appointments All staff were retained across the four sites to assist
the Jomt Admimstrators with carrying out thewr duttes in dealing with the Enunties’ affairs
The same message was delivered following the appointment over Elder (UK) Limited on

19 February 2016

Administration trading

As the Entities operate m an industry canng for haghly vulnerable mdwiduals, it was
fundamental that the continuation of the trade munimised any disruption to the services
provided to the residents




45

46

47

48

49

410

52

53

The Enuues' regulator, the Care Quality Commusston (CQC), was immediately notified of the
appomtments and our intentions to continue to trade the businesses Subsequently we also
notified the relevant local authornities and we conunue to haise closely with the CQC and local
authority commuissioners with regard to the progress of the admmmstranons and the on-gomg
sales processes

It was also necessary to quickly gain the support from the Enuties’ key supphers (including
food, dairy & medical suppliers) and other key stakeholders

Following our appomtment, 1t was apparent that the homes had suffered from the financial
plight of the wider group This was reflected i significant under-investment mn both capiral
expenditure and repairs and maintenance over a considerable period In ordet to ensure that
the homes complied (and continue to comply) with the relevant legislation and regulatory
protocols we have commissioned certain essential mprovements across the homes

As such, and 1n Lght of the menuoned requirement for essential capital expenditure at each
home, 1t has been necessary for the Bank to provide a trading facility where appropriate

Central office function

The central office function did not fall within any of the trading enttes {either within our
control or that of other admunsstrators m the wider group of entities) It was operated
independently by Mr David Messenger as a sole trader

We uunally entered nto a short-term agreement to continue to contribute to the central head
office costs in consideration for that office continumg to provide a service to the Entities
(payroll, sales and purchase ledgers, manapement accounting, HR, area management/support

and CareSolve assistance)

This arrangement ceased 1n May 2016 and we have successfully taken control of the

aforementoned services

Elder Homes Bingley LLP {(t/a St lves)
In our Statement of Pioposals we mdicated the significant 1ssues facing the St Ives home
following a closure notice 1ssued by CQC pnor to our appomntment

Grven the time available to the Joint Adminsstrators ahead of a planned CQC closure notice
appeal hearing set for 22 March 2016 and the extensive concerns identified by the CQC 1t
was concluded that we would be unable to comply with all remedial actions required, as such
the decision was taken that continuing the appeal had no realistic prospect of success

Therefore we worked with the CQC and Bradford Metropolitan Borough Council (Bradford
MBC) to implement a strategy whereby the St Ives home 1s closed with 1ts residents bemng re-
housed safely and with mimimal disruption Tt transpared that Duchess Gardens, which 1s
local to the St Ives home, benefitted from accommodating 12 addiaonal residents who
vacated St Ives




54

62

63

G4

65

606

67

68

The home subsequently closed on 11 May 2016 followmg the successful re-housing of all its
residents

Sales processes
As previously indicated, the principal assets for each of the entines are generally the
ownership of us freehold atle and the gaodwall associated with the trading businesses

An exception to this 1s The Links where Jon Cookson and Nigel Nattress of Colliers
International have been appomted Law of Properiy Act (LPA) Recewvers of its respective
freehold property, by the Bank under its fixed chaige, as the frechold 1s not owned by Elder
Homes Leeds LLP, but by Mr Messenger personally The sales process strategy 1s supported
by the LPA Recervers of The Links frechold property and we work closely with them 1n thus
tespect Thus allows for the opoon of a purchaser acquinng the freehold property as well as
the trading business and, as such, maximises realisations

Our agents, Chnsne & Co, began a period of marketing on 17 March 2016 which generated a
decent level of interest in the businesses  Once mnterested parties were dentified viewings
wete arranged and purchaser due diligence was progressed / completed

We comment below as to the progress made to date for each home

The Links

In conjunction with the LPA Recetvers, the marketing period of this business remains on-
gomg and has, so far, led to 12 viewings and seven subsequent offers At thus stage,
discusstons are on-going with those parties who have been 1dennfied as preferred bidders

Duchess Gardens

The markeung pertod completed following eight viewings and seven subsequent offers The
offers led to the idenufication of a prefetred party and we then gained the Bank’s approval to
move forward with thus party Contracts were exchanged on 2 September 2016 Complenon
of this transaction will be dependent upon the purchaser successfully registering with the
CQC which we anutcipate 1s likely to take up to 12 weeks

Rider House

The marketing pertod completed following 12 viewmngs and four subsequent offers The
offers led to the wdenufication of a preferred party and we then ganed the Bank’s approval to
move forward with this party  We exchanged contracts wath thus party on 3 August 2016 and
this transaction will complete upon the purchaser successfully registerng with the CQC

Edensor Care Centre

The marketing period completed following 12 viewings and 15 subsequent offers The offers
led to the identification of a preferred party and we then gained the Bank’s approval to move
forward with this party The legal process 1s on-going and we anticspate exchanging contracts
shortly Completion of this transaction will be dependent upon the purchaser successfully
registering with the CQC




69

610

71

72

73

74

81

St lves

As mdicated above tlus home closed on 11 May 2016 As such, we have progressed a
property sale only Following an extensive marketing process, we decided to further test the
market via inclusion 1n a residential property auction  As such, we appointed Allsop LLP,
professional auctioneer, to enter the home mto 1ts auction 1n July 2016

As a result of the markeung campaign ahead of the auction, a number of mnterested parties
came forward and made indicative bids prior to the auctton One party offered 2 sum at a
high enough level to allow us to pull the property from the auction and accept an offer
{subject to completion under the proposed auctton terms), meaning the sale 1s immediately
legally binding and a 10% deposit1s pard  The sale was completed at a value of £678,000 on
6 September 2016 The transaction 15 not recorded m the attached recempts and payments
account as 1t falls outside the period of thus report

Other realisations

Fixtures & Fittings

It 1s anticipated that a smail propottion of any sales proceeds will be allocated to the fixtures
and fittings within each entity

Book debts

As at the date of appomtment, the Enatics' debtor ledgers showed total balances of
£370,845 To date, a total sum of {358,289 has been collected A summary by entity 1s as
follows

(£)
Elder Homes Leeds LLP 154,558
Elder Homes Bradford Limited 55019
Elder Homes Bingley LLP 39,465
Elder (UK) Lumuted 47,996
Rider House Limnated 61,251

Cash at bank

The Entines operated a number of Santander bank accounts and one HSBC account, some
of which were 1in credit at the date of appomntment and which have since been transferred to
the appropriate estates as detaled in the attached relevant Recerpts and Payments accounts,
included at Appendix A

Receipts and Payments
Qur receipts and payments accounts covering the pertod 18 and 19 February 2016 to
17 and 18 August 2016 are attached at Appendix A

Outcome for creditors
Preferential creditors
At thus stage, we are not aware of any preferential claims




82

83

84

85

92

93

94

Secured creditors

Santander holds a fixed and floaung charge debenture dated 8 December 2009 which 15 cross-
guaranteed across all of the Ennties The duectors' statement of affaus indicates that
Santander 1s owed 1n excess of £18 million

Central Budging Loans Limited also holds second ranking charges over Elder Homes Leeds
LLP, Elder Homes Bradford Limuted and Elder (UK) Limited The durectors’ statement of
affairs indicates an indebtedness of ¢ £7 mulhon 1n relation to this secured creditor

In addition to the above, HSBC Bank plc holds a debenture dated 16 June 2006 over
Elder (UK) Limited We understand that this debenrure 1s subordinated to Santander in a
creditors’ agreement  The indebtedness due to HSBC 1s ¢ £60,000

Unsecured creditors

A prescnbed part will be deducted from the funds avadable (net property) for the floanng
charge holder by virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Prescribed Part) for
the benefit of the unsecured creditors However, the likely value of any such carve out 1s not
yet known

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

Our fees for acting as joint admunistrators are to be agreed by the secured and preferential
creditors You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C, that our firm's total
ume costs to date are £2,518,866 and from the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix A, we have drawn no fees Costs for each entity are summansed m the table below

Pre-appointment (£) Post-appointment {£)

Elder Homes Leeds LLP 14,895 601,747
Elder Homes Bradford Limited 13,208 696,914
Elder Homes Bingley LLP 12,948 497,515
Elder (UK) Linuted 19,822 341,816
Rider House Limuted 13,826 380,874

We first met the Bank 1n January 2016 and mncurred costs in advance of the appointments
totalling /74,699 To date, we have not drawn any remuneration against these costs We
intend to seek approval from Santander for payment of cur pre-appointment costs

We provided the creditors with an estumate of our time costs to be icurred 1n our Statement
of Proposals dated 12 Apnl 2016 The esumate detailed total anticipated tume costs of
£1,925,260 As you will note from the table above (and Appendix C) our costs have
exceeded this estunate  Flowever, at thus stage, we do not anocipate our total agreed
remuneration exceeding the inibial estimate

Background mformation regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

htips //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications /professional/ Guide_to_Admuustrat
ors_Fees_Nov2011 pdf Alternatvely, we will supply this informanon by post on request
Time 15 charged 1n 6 minute units




10
101

102

103

104

105

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Qur legal advisor, Addleshaw Goddard LLP has mcurred a total sum of £96,022 for work
completed to date acioss all five enutnies  Of thus sum, £7,791 relates to the penod prior to
the appointments  These costs aze summansed, by entity, m the table below

Pre-appointment (£) Post-appointment (£}

Elder Homes Leeds I.LP 1,093 14,911
Elder Homes Bradford Lumited 1,448 14,718
Elder Homes Bingley LLP 1,608 21,283
Edde:, (UK) Limited 2,281 19,639
Rider House Limited 1,361 17,680

Ou agents assisting with the sales process, Chustie and Co, will be pad a sum of 2% of
realisations 1elaung to the business and asset sales

Our mswance bioker, JLT, has been paid 2 total sum of £109,709 which represents the both
the mswiance costs and the bicker fee  These costs are summansed, by eatity, in the table

below

£
Elder Homes Leeds LLP 29,777
Elder Flomes Biadford Lunuted 37,580
Elder Homes Bingley LLP 10,768
Elder (UK) Linuted 23,517
Ruder House Linited 8,067

Allsop LLP, who assisted wath the aucuon for the St Ives propetty, incurred costs of £2,400

Should you have any quenes regarding thus report, please contact my colleague Will Bowden
on 0161 953 6392

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of the Eatities

nQJOLJP h LJ? RN

Joseph P Mcl.can
Jomt Admimstratos

The affars, business and property of the Enties are being managed by Darsel Smith
and Joseph P McLean, appointed as Jomnt Administrators on 18 and 19 February 2016

Enc




Elder Homes Leeds LILP t/a The Links - 1n
administration

Appendix A

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affaurs (L)
Sales 1,356,184 39
Stock 2,292 00 000
Book Debts 151,586 00 154,557 58
Bank/ISA InterestGross 78545
1,511,527 42
Payments
Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility 248,058 10
Food/Medical Supplies 6847277
Purchases (3) 2,512 30
Traning 6,349 00
Agency Staff 20,33593
Travel 4,799 95
Postage amd Stationery 4,601 23
Rates 26,785 05
Heat & Light 3181265
Waste Collection 7,963 72
Central Costs Management Charge 22,000 00
Insurance 2977671
Consultancy Fees 12,802 98
Lease/HP Payments 1,229 49
Repaus & Mantenance 41,568 09
Petty Cash 3,142 74
Software 6,545 83
CQC Regustrauon Costs 6,196 50
PAYE/NI 149,496 80
Net Wages 654,122 80
Other Payroll Deductions 17,535 70
Sundry Trading Expenses 2,177 54
VAT irtecoverable 2435105
Professional Fees 10,514 50
Ransom Payments 14,060 50
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bank Charges 53 66
1,417,350 69
Balance - 17 August 2016 9417673




Appendix A

Elder Homes Leeds ILLP t/a The Links - 1n
administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Made up as follows

Floating Account Santander 93,504 84
Floating Account Barclays 671 89
9417673

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable




Appendix A

Elder Homes Bradford Limited t/a Duchess Gardens

Care Centre - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Receipts

Sales

Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility
Freehold Land & Property

Stock

Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

Food/Medical Supplies
Traming

Agency Staff

Travel

Postage and stationery
Rates

Heat & Light

Waste Collection

Cential Costs Management Charge
Insurance

Professional Fees

Hue of Equpment
Repairs & Maintenance
Petty Cash

Vehicle Running Costs
Advertising

Software

CQC Registrauon Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses
VAT wrrecoverable
Ransom Payments
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Balance - 17 August 2016

Statement of

Affairs (£)

2,000,000 00
1,820 00
60,917 00

Total (£)

564,755 48
350,635 46
000

000
55,019 39
199 63

970,609 96

43,289 65
2,184 00
71,626 09
740 68
5,545 31
8,734 65
33,779 77
5,423 50
22,000 00
37,580 49
7,450 91
22,198 33
34,125 93
3,419 82
1,638 45
1,140 00
3,224 58
8,302 80
85,534 69
502,501 03
9,240 28
3,131 05
19,600 05
9,482 46
84 60

10 44

941,989 56
28,620 40




Appendix A

Elder Homes Bradford Limited t/a Duchess Gardens
Care Centre - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Made up as follows

Floatng Account Santander 15,203 39
Floating Account Baiclays 13,417 01
28,620 40

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable




Appendix A

Elder Homes Bingley LLP t/a St Ives Disabled Care
Centre - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Sales 218,410 20
Trading Faciliry 94,000 00
Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility 51,962 59
Stock 2,440 00 000
Book Debts 64,448 00 39,464 59
Bank/ISA InterestGross 34008
404,177 46
Payments
Food/Medical Supplies 9,554 48
Traning 15000
Agency Staff 91,750 62
Direct Expenses 896 66
Rates 3,622 84
Heat & Laght 17,004 48
Waste Collection 8,482 34
Telephone 1,485 00
Central Costs Management Charge 22,000 00
Insurance 10,768 08
Hire of Equpment 507 96
Repairs & Mamtenance 4,651 75
Petty Cash 2,000 00
Property Expenses 25,801 72
Software 824 58
CQC Registration Costs 1,548 80
PAYE/NI 20,916 26
Net Wages 111,442 05
Other Payroll Deductions 836 02
VAT wrecoverable 12,786 11
Professional Fees 2,748 70
Ransom Payments 36,792 65
Stauonery & Postage 17500
Statutory Advertismg 84 60
Bank Charges 16 03
386,846 73

Balance - 17 August 2016 17,330 73




Elder Homes Bingley LLLP t/a St Ives Disabled Care
Centre - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Made up as follows

Floating Account Santander
Floating Account Barclays

Appendix A

15,517 48
1,813 25

17,33073

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable




Appendix A

Elder (UK) Limited t/a Edensor Care Centre - in
administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 19 February 2016 to 18 August 2016

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Sales 759,007 25
Trading Facility 75,000 00
Argyll recharges 23,413 94
Freehold Land & Property 1,000,000 00 000
Stock 1,438 00 000
Book Debts 46,496 00 47,996 29
Misc Float Recespts 55586
Bank/ISA InterestGross 192 32
906,165 66
Payments
Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility 32,104 98
Food/Medical Supplics 57,132 52
Training 49500
Travel 38230
Postage and stationery 855 54
Rates 679 98
Heat & Light 14,823 09
Waste Collection 5,436 91
Central Costs Management Charge 22,000 00
Insurance 23,517 30
Lease/HP Payments 287585
Repairs & Mamntenance 18,532 87
Petty Cash 642 87
Software 4,640 63
CQC Registianon Costs 3,17200
PAYE/NI 104,601 91
Net Wages 429,488 82
Other Payroll Deductions 7,457 19
Sundry Trading Expenses 1,937 95
Resident momes 765 00
VAT 1rrecoverable 9,810 54
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bank Charges 36 87
741,474 72

Balance - 18 August 2016 164,690 94




Appendix A

Elder (UK) Limited t/a Edensor Care Centre - in
administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 19 February 2016 to 18 August 2016

Made up as follows

Floanng Santander Account 164,682 03
Floating Barclays Account 891
164,690 94

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable




Appendix A

Rider House Limited t/a Rider House Care Centre - in
administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Receipts Statement of Total (L)
Affairs (£f)

Sales 436,435 30
Trading Facility 250,000 00
Sundry Trading Expenses 14,939 02
Freehold Land & Property 1,000,000 00 000
Stock 1,564 00 000
Book Debts 59,183 00 61,25079
Bank/ISA InterestGross 289 58
762,914 69
Payments
Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility 121,136 27
Food/Medical Supplies 36,131 65
Training 1,594 00
Agency Staff 56,410 66
Travel 226 60
Postage and stauonery 16,827 24
Staff Reimbursement 28800
Rates 70115
Heat & Laght 11,131 65
Waste Collection 4,141 69
Telephone 28722
Central Costs Management Charge 22,000 00
Insurance 8,066 12
Hire of Equipment 1,719 42
Repars & Maintenance 60,653 16
Petty Cash 37492
Software 3,273 08
CQC Registration Costs 4,028 50
PAYE/NI 48,542 49
Net Wages 308,594 36
Other Payroll Deductions 4,514 07
VAT wrrecoverable 23,804 65
Ransom Payments 5756
Statutory Advertising 84 60
734,589 06

Balance - 17 August 2016 28,325 63




Appendix A

Rider House Limited t/a Rider House Care Centre - in
administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 18 February 2016 to 17 August 2016

Made up as follows

Floatung Account Santander 28,317 91
Floating Account Barclays 772
28,325 63

Note - VAT 15 not recoverable




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Joint administrators®
costs:

Elder Homes Leeds LLLP
Elder Homes Bradford Ltd
Elder Homes Bingley LLP
Elder (UK) Limited

Rider House Limured

Joint administrators’
expenses:

Elder Homes Leeds LLP
Elder Homes Bradford Ltd
Elder Homes Bingley LLP
Elder (UK) Lurruted

Rider House Limuted

Professional fees:

Allsop LLP

Elder Homes Bingley LLP

Legal fees:

Addleshaw Goddard

Elder Homes Leeds LLP
Elder Flomes Biadford Lid
Elder Homes Bmgley LLP

Elder (UK} Litnuted
Rider House Limited

Agentsivaluers fees:

Chnsoe & Co

Charged/incurred
' in period 18/02/16

! to 17/08/16
D

L3 H —
& S TRATA

o -,

)

=

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 17/08/16

£
2,518,866

601,747
696,914
497,515
341,816
380,873

22,498

8,961
6,417
2,449
2,812
1,859

2,400

88,231

14,911
14,718
21,283
19,639
17,680

Of which paid
to 17/08/16

2,400

10




Insurance:
JLT Specralty Lamuted

Elder Homes Leeds LLP
Elder Homes Bradford Lid
Elder Homes Bingley LI.P
Elder (UK) Limuted

Rider House Tiamited

109,709

29,777
37,580
10,768
23,517
8,067

Appendix B

109,709

29,777
37,580
10,768
23,517
8,067

11




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the admimstrators’ remuneragon
and dishursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thoraton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (i secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on it

From

01/07/14

to date

£

Partners up to 740

Managers up to 470

Admunistrators up to 345

Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Disbursements

Qut of pockert expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT s
added to disbursement charges as necessary

12




F (swii) ajep o3 pajjiq 994 [e30L

bE LEC 00 Ltr2'L09 96 £84°) 0L Ev0'eT a1 19 55 £pE'98) TS P9L Q0 99£°6ZE 0g2rL 91 €6'Z9 .91 IE301

s10)paID

gL TLL STYEL STy G2 96¥% 0g¢e 00 0zl 0% QS 211 se painaasuf]

B6 £Z¢t 0% LEV'9PS 47 690°) 00 986'5 09 v¢ 08 £89'5P1 2§ 885 05 LE¥05L Gl oge 00 08.'F¥ co 98 Buipes)

$sauisng

b |8t SLTEr'LL 0L SV 92 608 S6 ¥ 00 /88'¢ g9 el Q0 282'Ti 0L L2 jo 9eg

Lo

13U1) dim pue

A0l oSSy

by 1% 4 00 0% oy 00 ¥01 59 00951 59 Q0 e¥ [+]8 J0 uonesijeay

{Aued paiyy pue

Bursea| dH jowi)

23 sa|aIyan

wed Apadoag

1888y

€9 05¢ 67 96¢°2 oL Lz Sive Si 009012 0.8 08 192'S gZZ1 O uopesEIy

LT

19Yy) S18ssy

00 0l7 05 66¢ -1 05 B6E 58 10 uonesteay

8401q3Q

5985y

60 682 00 651 9g 00 85l 1] JO uopesijesy

810)Ipatd

mw _wmun o 002592 0l 6 00 ¥81 asl WO EAIA oes 00 961°L 0Ez 1eRualagdid

hw S6% 00 828'2 06 51 00 651 ool Do 822’2 o6 €l 00 S6% ool sucIsuad

99694 0% 00§ 562 05 08¢ S¥ 2 000zl ol LVA Pu2 3AYd

5 9Lf 00 862°L oLy 009l [1F4 Q0 46T 06 00 58+’ ooe jeban

fI033821p

uo suodai pue

99 9p¢ 09 26L°} ar ¢ 00 186 ooe 05112 St suonebnsesu|

[ [1] pouad smjeiy

XEL

99 L8z 00 GLL'L oLy CQ BSE vz Q0 128 0Lt uonesodio]

{Buuodau

yueq |ou)

[£ &A% 0% 091°2} 0% 62 00 606'E 502l 06 1.92'L S Gl 00 066 0oz siapjoyabreys

{Bunodaa

Aioinezs jaun)

Buiuueld pue

Imw 43 9F L28°1L0Z €L 119 S6B.6'¥L 9. 601 §4259'4T 02 0E1 00 999'c¥) 00 80% Gl €22'GL G4 ET uoneRnSIMLPY

ajey
Aunr Bay 3 [:7]9] 3 sIH 3 84H 3 SIH 3 SIH
L2 GT JOJRNSIVIWPY AnINDaxy 1aBauey Jeuuey

910Z/80/LL  ©191L02/Z0/gL  pouad uoioesuelt
SISATYNY LSQD JNIL 6 dIS - 225002081 - UOBISILIWRY U] - 477 Sp3aT] saWoH apl3




3 (owiL) 93ep 03 payjIg S99 |€30L

of ¥8¢ 0L 716'969 {16 ZI8'L 96 8v6'8) £0 SE1 99834201 [TV EMW 0L ¥6¥° 10T [LE LZLL 08 ZLi'eL ¥ IT) L2 T8

8103IpaI2

85 T6L 00 £i§ 592 00 882 1% g 522 0% painaasun

08 168 08 £8¢'6%b 19621t oosLez [+1: B 0E9¥2'LL 1992 0% §0L°21E 51 924 00 5LE'9S ooeLl Buipesy

asaujsng

LS 668 9L TTH'EE g8 ¥e ST 092 59 ¥ 00egeve G99 4 05 021 & GG 21 00095 00s jo aesg

Loy

jou) dim pue

YIS SI9SsY

60 681 00 vOb 59 00 95 134 00 gt 174 JO uonesIeIY

{Aped pung pue

Bujsed| gH 2w}

2@ sA|IYIA

jued Auadoid

S)IS8Y

91 20¢ S8 091°CC ZP L8 SLEbL'L GL 2 00 99 [+ oL ob6 LE 2044 Jo ucnesijeay

[ELT]

1aylo 81388y

00 0iv 08 66¢ 58 05 658¢ S8 10 uoyesijeay

s101GaQ

S}asSY

£0 £8¢ 00 759 99 00 651 55 00 £y oLl Jo uonesijeay

8103IpaJa

ok n.c_w 00 205°C 0Lg 00 08L ozt 008l Q8 00469L'2 0Ly 00 066 0z |erjualajalg

¢ +8¥ 05 86.L°L 0L 91 05 102 og L 00 £65'2 08 ¥i suoisuad

£9 041 05 Z1Lg ooe 05 08¢ SP 2 oo Zel 55 1¥A PUE JAVYd

£8 92 00 L1 oz L 009l 074 00 §6F 00t efa

810)2311P

uo suode pue

€0 8pE 09 §¢7°1 99 ¢ Q0 186 Q0 e QS vSe GS suopefipsaauy)

oo pouad snjeiy

XEJ

65 LOY 00 090° 08 zZi 00 85¢ oy Z 00 Z0L'Y 0Z al uonesodion

{Buipodas

jqueq o)

YLEBIP 00 £ZL'LE 0992 00 2£6'C 06 8 0o 9gl g 09 il ssapjoyafiseyn

{Bunnodal

Aoynzeys jou)

Buiuue|d pue

MN mqn- 0L 090691 89 68% 56 29¢'¢l £L 66 SZ5L0bT 09 it 00 GZE 0ZL 0€ 652 05 2SE'LL SF 94 vapensuupy

ey
A Bay 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 sy 3 SIH
el JOlENSIUNLPpY SAnNYaxg 1aBeuey lauped

9102/80/41 ©19102/20/84 pouad uoioesues|
SISATVYNY LS00 INIL 6 dIS - £250020£3 - 1enSIINWPY U] - Ra}IWIM piojpelg SIAUOH 49p|d




3 (ownl) @3ep o3 paj|iq S99} |0L

01 28¢ 08 p1L5'L6Y 10 Z0E°L 04 980°'F1L 86 LoL SEPE'QS 64 P Dg 898°29¢ St 8¥8 92 9¥6°99 50 01 12101

SIOUPFID

0L 852 09 £62°L 00% 00 89¢ 59¢ 00 0cl 0% Q6 508 S8 1 painaasun

4 ¥ 2e) 4 07 6£2'v92 co6be 00 8¥2 GG 1 0z ¥26'8L 9B §L 00 268 €07 09 g8b 000LL LY 00 es Buipea|

ggauisng

T 66T 03 LT¥'6 09 €T SL9LL Sy 00¢€89'tL oL § 00 855y 086 G E0v'E S6€E Jo ses

uwow

U1} dim pue

NI0}g sjassy

16 9€T 09 652 0k 00 $0} <9 00 8% 0z 0s £0L Ge Jo uonesijeay

{fped pny) pue

Buisea) gH |u}

012 93[INYIA

juejd Apadold

81985y

L6 36€ 52 £08'9t 0T 811 Si v St 05995 2 Q€ 8T QS ZLZ 6E S.68 JO uopesiEdy

sjasse

18y s1a8sy

00 0¥ 05 66€ 88 0% 86E S8 J0 uonesijeay

5003033

81388y

5% mhn 00 3¥s st 00 651 5S 00 L8€ 06 10 vojjesiRay

S10§paId

96 ¥28 06 9Z0'21 WSt 00 ¥2¢ g8l oFgLl's ¥ Sl 05 FES'TL Sel2 0Q Gey 00l |eijuaiajaid

ﬁm_ [21:14 0% 90L'8) S0 8¢ 00 £0% 092 05 £0E 81 5% 8¢ suorsuad

LE §L) 0§ 189 StE Q5 9€¥ 08¢ 00 801 St 00 EY [+13 1VA Pue JAVd

Z9P9F {00 9LF'T 0z 9 00 91 0z 00 OL¥'L oo ¢ 00 066 o0z eBa

SI0]1TUIP

uo suodas pue

Mv €9¢ 09 €11°L ] 00 9L¢ 0s e 0% L62 S8 suogebnsaau|

00 pouad smeiy

xel

9 ST 00 S/0'} 06 ¢ Q00 85€ ore 00 L1 ast uonesodio)

{Bupuoday

yuzq |ow}

59 02¢ 09 789C) g1 0¢ 000462 008 Q52%LL B gL L siapjoyabieyn

(Buipodas

Aoymezs [oun)

Buiuue]d pue

mm nwnn 96 E¥6°0Z1 £9¢48 0L 921 LL 8528 T A 04 90% QS5 £8% 52 G2 191 05 881} o Ll UoRBLSIVIWIPY

ajey
AuH Bay 3 S4H 3 sIH 3 sIH 3 S4H 3 siH
L2 LTR i0)eNsIuILpY aAllnzaxy Jabeuen A3uped

gLoZBO/LL O} 9L0E/Z0/@L  pousd uoipesuel|
SISATYNY LSOO JNIL 6 dIS - ¥ZS00Z0£3 - uUCHEASINIWPY U] 477 A9|fulg sawoH 1ap|3




F . (swii) a3ep 03 paj|q s29j jejoL

2T 9¢¢ ar 918'Lpe 89 610°L §6 9Z7+'92 e TLL 09 63841 o€ Or 05 820°851 05 9.8 05 b6v'SP 0999 12100

SI0NPAID

19 _.mv 5T 298 05t gL ¥BE §LT 00 08¢ 0% L 0S 21t gz pandasun

¥ 62¢ 05 vs¢'ezl 99 T6¢ 00 802 [ 00 92.'9s 0l 861 0S SEL 69 5L 281 00599¢ 055 Buipesy

8sausnq

60 Zve ST 6LL'LT SP 6L sz LlLa'e oL 4L G0 soL'zE S2 9¢€ 00 9ES 1t Q9 ¥¢ 00S§2L ool JO afeg

oy

joun) dm pue

Jo0ig Sjassy

00 902 Q0 #94 08 00 95 S€ G0 80l S¥ J0 uonESiEay

{Aed panp pue

Buisea| dH (2u1)

219 SA2YIA

jue|d Apadoig

s]assy

6v L8 00 Ltr9'vL av £ 00 S5E L 00 L 00 8zl & 0912 00 +9g'9 08 vl 30 uonesieay

gj95se

Yl e8sy

0£ 029 0% £20°'L 581 0% BG6E 58 00 #29 0g 10 uonesiedy

84032

51989y

LL E.\n 00 Z0Z 59 00 651 89 00 £ QL J0O uonesijeay

SIOHPALD

98 86€ 05 10¥'9 5091 Qg 05¢ vz 00 2191 06 ¥ 00 vEV'Y oLg |enualajaid

08 LPs 00 Zv0'sl 0t €% 0§ 041 QL L oov8s ¢l 0L 92 0% /86'C s g sugisuad

£0 981 00629 §9¢ Q0 L2¢ gLz 00 gse 06 LVA PUE AVd

61 90¢ 00 €9 oLz 00 8l 0z 00 129 06 L 18637

810)334p

uQ syodas pue

52 vbE 08 150 S0¢ 00 0F8 08¢ 05 LIZ St suonebnsaau|

09 pouad smeiy

xep

91 96¢ 09 589'2 oy 6} 00 06¥ 05 € 05 2§ 52 o Evl'L 595t uonesodion

(Burpodas

yueq [aul}

LE 8¢ SiPEC'EL oL 18 $2 104 STY 00 /88 2 06 £2 0599.'8 56 81 00086 L 0o0¥ ssaployabieyy

{Buiuodas

Aoymeys [ow)

Buruuelg pue

1 3 0L 9¥S'PLL €6 19¢ 0. 959'aL gk adt 00 900 S¢ S60LL 00 Z6E'SE oL 1L 00 06¥'GE 08 6% uoneRgSIIILDY

ajey
AliH Bay ¥ SIH 3 SiH 3 8IH 3 SiH 3 SIH
jereL JojRiisiunupy 2ARNDIXT Jsafieuepy Jdsuyed

910Z/80/81 0} 9L0Z/z0/6} Pouad uonoesuel]
SISATYNY LS0D JWLL 6 dIS - $25§0020€3 - paywi (3n) 1api3




3 (awnL) ajep 03 pajiq 5933 je30L

99 L9¢ 0Z £28°09¢ 26 $£0°L ¥ 120'5L 89 011 §Z 9ZT'PS 5y ZTT 00 219162 96 2.9 09 292'6} 0z 0¢ lgjoL

BIOHPAID

99 57 069 §5¢ STty oee 05 L4} [°14 paInJIasun

08 8¢ 0§ 285°P61 99 909 00 0FP L2 0064422 56 L6 Q5 844'99L cg LoY 00 ObS'F 006 Bujpesy

ssauisng

9 £6€ 09 89¢°%¢ 9 r9 00 861'L 0E £ 00 £81°9 06 g1 05 £L6'LL SZ 9¢ 10 9jeg

touy

1241} dim pue

130}5 RISy

£¢ C61 Q0 911 09 00 9% S€ G0 09 14 JO uonesieay

{Aped paiy3 pue

Buisea) gH [oui}

239 S3I2IY8A

epd Ayadosy

£1388Y

mw ...%Nv . SZ LEO0L 0L €2 Sk 5l 00 99 Q2 05 0¥0'0L SE €T JO uonesijeay

§)3858

YO S138sY

00 0Ly 0S 66S 98 05 66¢ 58 JO uonesiEay

3101033

81288y

doie [o0zoz 89 00 651 59 00 €% ol J0 uonesijesy

£10HpaId

10 EOF 00 608°¢ S¥ 6 00 2€c §9 1 00 0L% Qo e 00 200'€ 08 % [enuaalald

L1209 0 vEL'LL DE €2 05 02) oLt 00 #¥S'1L (1444 Suoisuag

a9 05 £89 95 ¢ 0s €4v s0¢ 0o ozl 08 1V¥A PUB JAVd

0008 00 91 0z 00 91 0z leba

8403930IP

uo spodal pue

1€ BYE 09 £Z0°) 862 00918 05¢ 05 kT S¥ suonefigsau)

00 pouad snyeiq

- xe]

viogy  jos 98901 08 ¥e 00 8SE oz 0§ 25 5T 005456 5802 00 002 00} uoyesodion

{BuJodas

Nueq jau)

¥ A¥4 4 09 9£9°01 5T §2 00 ¥06'2 088 0S5 lEL'L Sy gl siapjoyabieyn

{Buipodal

Aoymes [ou}

Buiuue)d pue

89818 0L 9S0°LLE Y Lte 56 629'LL £F 88 gL 91§'02 52 96 05 Z6£'p9 GS 2yl 0% LGPl 02 02 uoneASIVIWPpY

aey
a_\\__._ Bay 3 2IH 3 LT1T) 3 :3F] 3 SIH Ej SIH
12361 lojensiuiwpy aannoaxy Jabeuew lauped

9L0Z/B0/LL ©) 9LOZ/ZG/8L Pousd UOHIESURIL
SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - 691 1L.0Z0EY - LORBASIUIWPY U] - pSIWIiT] 8SNOH Jeply




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrators

Rule 2 48A

(L

2

3)

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the pertmussion of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 writing to the admumstrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out m a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admurustrator must, wathin 14
days of receipt of the tequest, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimstrator comphes with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, ot
)] so far as the admnistrator considers that
) the tme or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration o1 might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
{in) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informaton under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the grving by the admiumstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

{b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1},

and the court may make such ordet as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8§ weeks provided for m Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just

13




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the administrators’ remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

)

(14)

(1B)

2

&)

*

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 10 paragraph (4)

Applicavon may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneraton charged by the administrator,

(b}  the bass fixed for the admumstrator's remunerauon under Rule 2 106, or

() expenses incurred by the adimmstrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the apphcant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of whuch the apphcant may requure the court to List the application
for a wathout notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one ot more of

the following orders -

(2}  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the admumstrator was
enutled to charge

(b)  2n order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an oider changing the basis of remuneranion

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses m question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

{(¢)  an order that the admimstrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses ot
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Uniess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admuustration




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adminisirator(s)

{b) Insert date

The [nsolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Elder Homes Leeds LLP 0C350106

t/a The Links

In the Court case number

Royal Courts of Justice, Ghancery Division,
Companies Court

(full name of caurl)

906 of 2016

We (a)

Daniel Smuth

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2pP 2YU

Joseph P McLean

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Whitshall Road, Leeds
LS1 4BN

administrators of the above company altach a pragress report for the penod

From To
(b) 18 February 2016 — ﬂ(b) 17 August 2016
LN
-:J"'V-‘,. g
Signed —;L S
Joint Adminlstrator
Dated (2 //i6

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a} insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

(b) Insert dale

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Elder Homes Bradford Limited
t/a Duchess Gardens Gare Centre

Campany number

06989657

Inthe Court case number
Royal Courls of Justice, Chancery Division, 904 of 2016
Companies Court

{full name of court)
We (a}
Panlel Smith Joseph P McLean
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbuiy Square No 1 Whitehal! Riverside
Loendon Whitehall Road, Lesds
EC2P 2YU LS1 4BN

adrminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

(b) 18 February 2016

(b) 17 August 2016

Signed

A U

/\VA
Joint Administrato

Dated 11/‘%,/:6

Software Supplled by Turnkay Computer Technology Limiled, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminlstrator(s)

(b) Insert dale

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Elder Homes Bingley LLP 0C349564

t/a St lves Disabled Care Centre

in the Caurt case numbaer
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Divison, 905 of 2016

Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Dantel Smith Joseph P McLean
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square No 1 Whitehal! Riverside
London Whitehall Road, Leeds
EC2P 2YU LS1 48BN

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) 18 February 20186 /H {b} 17 August 2016
21
Signed ) ’\~——C .
Joint Admikistrator
Dated e /“f [ 6

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limiled, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
addrass{as) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert dale

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Elder (UK) Limited 030107156

t/a Edensor Care Centre

In the Couit case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 868 of 2018

Companies Court
(futl nama of courd)

We (a)

Danlal Smith Joseph P Mclean

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square No 1 Whitehall Riverside
London Whitehall Road, Leeds
EC2P 2YU LS1 4BN

administrators of the abave company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) 19 February 2016 (h) 18 August 2016
/———-\ -\

L [ ']

Swaned <:)—-m_, L>- G

Joint Admiristrator

Dated ! Zi/cf /r A

Soffware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limlted, Glasgow, Scolland




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
addrass{es) of
adminstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Rider House Limited
t/a Rider House Care Centra

Company number

02796826

Inthe

Court case number

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 902 of 2016
Companies Court

{full name of cour)
We (a)
Dantst Smith Joseph P McLean
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finshury Square No 1 Whitehall Riversida
London Whitehall Road, Leeds
EC2P 2YU LS1 4BN

administrators of the above company altach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 18 February 2016

{b) 17 August 2016

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated

!’Z/Q/ré

Softwara Suppiled by Turnkey Compuler Technalogy Limited, Glasgaw, Scotland




